

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. NO.4 OF 2012 IN CIVIL APPEAL NO.2469 OF 2010

STATE BANK OF PATIALA & ORS. Appellant (s)

VERSUS

KANWAL NAIN SINGH Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for early hearing and office report)

Date: 22/04/2013 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAMAJIT SEN

For Appellant(s) Mr. Sanjay Kapur, AOR  
Ms. Priyanka Das, Adv.

For Respondent(s)/ Mr. Gagan Gupta, AOR  
Applicant Mr. Saurabh Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Learned counsel appearing for the respondent, Kanwal Nain Singh, submits that I.A. No.4 of 2012, which had been filed in the pending civil appeal, has since been rendered infructuous, as the respondent has already retired from service. Accordingly, I.A. No.4 of 2012, is dismissed as having become infructuous.

However, the civil appeal will continue to be alive for the purposes of the other contentions raised by the respondent regarding exercise of option for the V.R.S. Scheme. It is submitted on behalf of the respondent that various amounts had been deposited in his account, pursuant to the orders passed by the High Court from time to time. He seeks leave to withdraw the same, without prejudice to his rights and contentions in the pending appeal.

Such prayer is quite reasonable and is allowed. The respondent will be entitled to withdraw the amounts deposited in his favour in his account, pursuant to the orders of the High Court, if not already withdrawn, without prejudice to his rights and contentions in the pending appeal.

I.A. No.4 of 2012, is disposed of accordingly.

| (Chetan Kumar)  
| Court Master

| | (Juginder Kaur)  
| | Assistant Registrar

|